TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM354977

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CITIZENS BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA		09/11/2015	state-chartered bank: PENNSYLVANIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SALIENT FEDERAL-SGIS, INC.
Street Address:	4000 LEGATO ROAD
Internal Address:	Suite 1100
City:	FAIRFAX
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	22033-2893
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3589896	SGIS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7045032622

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 704 503 2600

Email: vbantug@kslaw.com **Correspondent Name:** King & Spalding 100 N Tryon Street Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **Suite 3900**

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	18588.015011
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Vicky R. Bantug
SIGNATURE:	/Vicky R. Bantug/
DATE SIGNED:	09/14/2015

Total Attachments: 4 source=3589896#page1.tif source=3589896#page2.tif

source=3589896#page3.tif source=3589896#page4.tif

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**, dated as of September 11, 2015 (this "<u>Termination</u>"), is made by CITIZENS BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA, as administrative agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "<u>Agent</u>"), in favor of **SALIENT FEDERAL-SGIS, INC.** (the "<u>Grantor</u>"). Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms defined in the Credit Agreement or the Security Agreement referred to below and used herein have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement or the Security Agreement, respectively.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of March 30, 2012 (as it may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among the Grantor, Salient Federal Solutions, Inc. (the "Borrower"), the guarantors party thereto from time to time (the "Guarantors"), the financial institutions party thereto from time as lenders (collectively, the "Lenders") and the Agent, the Lenders provided a credit facility to the Borrower;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certain Security Agreement, dated as of March 30, 2012 (as it may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among the Grantor, the other Obligors party thereto and the Agent, to secure the prompt payment and performance of all Credit Party Obligations, the Grantor granted to the Agent a continuing security interest and continuing lien on the Trademark Collateral (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the Grantor, pursuant to a Notice of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of March 30, 2012, by and among the Agent and the Grantor (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), granted to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a continuing security interest in and continuing lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following to the extent the following constitutes Collateral of the Grantor, in each case whether then owned or thereafter acquired or arising, and wherever located (the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"): the trademarks, trademark licenses and trademark applications on Schedule I hereto.

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 27, 2012, at Reel 4766, Frame No. 0102; and

WHEREAS, the Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all of such Trademark Collateral (including, without limitation, the Trademark Collateral identified on Schedule I attached hereto).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

1. <u>Release of Lien</u>. The Agent hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all mortgages, liens, and security interests that is has in, to and under the Trademark Collateral.

- 2. <u>Authorization to Record</u>. The Agent authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any applicable government officer record this Termination.
- 3. Further Assurances. The Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Termination, all at the sole expense of the Grantor.
- Governing Law. This Termination shall be governed by, and construed and enforced in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

DMSLIBRARY01:26674623,1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Secured Party:

CITIZENS BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA, as Agent

By: Sestes
Title: Prest

SCHEDULE

SALIENT FEDERAL-SCIS, INC.

MARK	COUNTRY	FILING DATE	APPLICATION/SERIAL NO.	REGISTRATION NO.	MARK COUNTRY FILING DATE APPLICATION/SERIAL REGISTRATION GOODS/SERVICES CURRENT STATUS	CURRENT STATUS
SCIS	United States	01/03/2008	SGIS United 01/03/2008 77363821 3589896 [N/A] Unknown States	3589896	[NA]	Unknown

Registered domain names, pursuant to a Domain Name Registration Agreement with GoDaddy.com, Inc.:

SGIS.name SGIS.com

SGISSTORE.com SGIS-31S.com

DMSLIBRARY01.26674623.1